

No. APL-2018-00101

To be argued by:
SCOTT A. EISMAN
10 minutes requested

State of New York Court of Appeals

In the Matter of the Application of

WAYNE SEON,

Petitioner-Respondent,

For an Order Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules

v.

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,
THERESA L. EGAN, as Executrix Deputy Commissioner of
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES TRAFFIC
VIOLATIONS BUREAU, THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
MOTOR VEHICLES ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS BUREAU, and
THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES APPEALS BOARD,

Respondents- Appellants.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Senior Assistant Solicitor General

SCOTT A. EISMAN

Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for Appellants

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8019

(212) 416-8962 (f)

scott.eisman@ag.ny.gov

Dated: February 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Framework	3
B. Seon’s Fatal Collision with an Elderly Pedestrian Who Was Legally Crossing the Street	6
C. The Administrative Hearing	7
D. The Administrative Decision.....	10
E. Annulment of the Administrative Decision by a Divided Appellate Division.....	12
 ARGUMENT	
 SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES’ DETERMINATION THAT MENDEZ SUFFERED SERIOUS PHYSICAL INJURY FROM BEING RUN OVER BY A BUS.....	15
A. The Administrative Proceedings Addressed Both Mendez’s Protracted Impairment of Health and His Subsequent Death.....	16
B. Substantial Evidence Demonstrates That Mendez Suffered Protracted Impairment of Health from Being Hit by a Bus.....	20

	Page
C. Substantial Evidence Also Demonstrates That Mendez Died from the Injuries He Sustained in the Bus Crash.....	26
D. The Embedded Clear-and-Convincing-Evidence Standard Does Not Defeat the Substantial Evidence of Serious Physical Injury.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>300 Gramatan Ave. Assoc. v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 176 (1978)	15
<i>Cohen v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 493 (1978)	31
<i>Matter of CBS, Inc. v. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 921 (1981)	23
<i>Matter of Francis (New York City Human Resources Admin.—Ross)</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 600 (1982)	22, 23
<i>Matter of Haug v. State Univ. of N.Y. at Potsdam</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1044 (2018)	passim
<i>Matter of Hecht v. Monaghan</i> , 307 N.Y. 461 (1954)	23, 28
<i>Matter of Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986)	25
<i>Matter of Kelly v. DiNapoli</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 674 (2018)	18
<i>Matter of Marine Holdings, LLC v. New York City Commn. on Human Rights</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1045 (2018)	16, 30, 33
<i>Matter of MNORX, Inc. (Ross)</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 985 (1979)	25
<i>Matter of Natasha W. v. New York State Off. of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 982 (2018)	23

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Ridge Rd. Fire Dist. v. Schiano</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 494 (2011).....	15
<i>Matter of State Div. of Human Rights (Granelle)</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 100 (1987).....	25, 32
<i>Matter of State of New York v. Floyd Y.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 963 (2017).....	33
<i>Matter of Stork Rest. v. Boland</i> , 282 N.Y. 256 (1940).....	15, 31
<i>People v. Danielson</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 342 (2007).....	32, 33
<i>People v. Delamota</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 107 (2011).....	34
<i>People v. Garland</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1094 (2018).....	21
<i>People v. Kost</i> , 82 A.D.3d 729 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	33
<i>People v. Marquez</i> , 49 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	22
<i>People v. Pittman</i> , 253 A.D.2d 694 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	22
<i>People v. Wong</i> , 165 A.D.3d 468 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	22
<i>Shawangunk Conservancy v. Fink</i> , 305 A.D.2d 902 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	32

Laws	Page(s)
Ch. 333, 2010 N.Y. Laws 1084.....	5
Ch. 409, 2010 N.Y. Laws 1221.....	5
Ch. 571, 2006 N.Y. Laws 3478.....	4
Penal Law § 10.00	6, 17
Vehicle and Traffic Law	
§ 225	19
§ 510	5, 10
§ 1146	4, 5, 6, 10, 17
15 N.Y.C.R.R. pt. 121	19
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Arthur Karger, <i>The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals</i> , § 13:5 (3d ed. 2005).....	31
Bill Jacket for ch. 333 (2010) Letter from Sen. Daniel Squadron and Assemblyman Brian Kavanaugh to Gov. David Paterson (Aug. 4, 2010)	3, 5
Melissa Grace, <i>Moms of Kids Killed in Chinatown Car Accident Demand Probe</i> , N.Y. Daily News, Mar. 10, 2009	4
Bill Jacket for ch. 409 (2010) Letter from Assemblyman Micah Z. Kellner to Gov. David Paterson (June 29, 2010).....	4
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Manual for Administrative Law Judges and Hearing Officers</i> (2011).....	24
<i>Northern Ireland Minister (46) Died from Clot After Breaking Toe</i> , Belfast Telegraph, Aug. 8, 2018.....	30

Miscellaneous Authorities

Page(s)

Stephanie Pagones et al., *Woman Dies After Boyfriend
Slashes Her Foot with Sword: Cops*, N.Y. Post,
Dec. 3, 2018 30
